

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH**  
**AT SRINAGAR**

CRM(M) 458/2024 CrIM(1057/2024)

GURDEEP SINGH AND ORS.

...Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Through: Mr. Mir Suhail and Firdous Ahmad, Advocates.

**Vs**

UNION TERRITORY OF J AND K AND ORS

...Respondent(s)

Through:

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**02.08.2024**

Petitioners herein are aggrieved of the FIR No. 170/2024, registered with P/S Baramulla under Section 318 (4) and 351(3) of BNSS on the compliant filed by respondent No. 3.

Learned counsel for the petitioners maintained that the FIR No. 170/2024, is the outcome of vengeance as the petitioners and the private respondent have entered into an agreement to sell with respect to land, residential house and the shops which couldn't mature, resulting into civil litigation pending before the court of learned 1<sup>st</sup> Additional District Judge, Baramulla.

Notice in the main as also in CrIM, to the respondents, returnable within a period of four weeks.

List on 27<sup>th</sup> September, 2024.

Meanwhile, investigation of the case FIR No. 170/2024, of P/S Baramulla shall be proceeded in accordance with law, however, challan shall not be presented before the competent court without seeking proper permission from this Court.

**(MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI)**  
**JUDGE**

**SRINAGAR**  
**02.08.2024**  
"Abdul Rashid"